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No. 334 M.D. 2014 
  

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, By Josh Shapiro, Attorney General; Pennsylvania 
Department of Insurance, by Jessica K. Altman, Insurance Commissioner and 
Pennsylvania Department of Health, By Rachel Levine, Secretary of Health, 
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v. 
 

UPMC, A Nonprofit Corp.; UPE, a/k/a Highmark Health, A Nonprofit Corp. and 
Highmark, Inc., A Nonprofit Corp., 

 
Respondents. 
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Highmark Inc. 
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HIGHMARK’S WITNESS LIST 

 Pursuant to this Court’s Scheduling Order dated June 3, 2019, Highmark 

hereby submits the following list identifying the witnesses it may call at the 

evidentiary hearing in this matter, as well as a brief summary of the witnesses’ 

anticipated testimony:  

1. Deborah L. Rice-Johnson – President, Highmark Inc.:  Ms. Rice-
Johnson may testify regarding Highmark’s interpretation and 
understanding of the terms of the Consent Decrees, including the 
Modification Provision, the negotiation and execution of the Consent 
Decrees as well as the healthcare dynamic in Western Pennsylvania at 
the time the Consent Decrees were negotiated, the primary business 
objectives leading up to the Consent Decrees, subsequent changes in 
UPMC’s conduct since the Consent Decrees were negotiated, 
Highmark’s intent in entering the Consent Decree, and the purpose of 
the Consent Decrees. 

2. Thomas L. VanKirk, Esq. - Executive Vice President, Chief Legal 
Officer and Secretary of Highmark Health:  Mr. VanKirk may testify 
regarding the negotiation and execution of the Consent Decrees, 
Highmark’s interpretation and understanding of the terms of the 
Consent Decrees, including the Modification Provision, the purpose of 
the Consent Decrees, and Highmark’s intent concerning the Consent 
Decrees, including the Modification Provision. 

 Highmark is unable at present to identify witnesses it may wish to call in 

rebuttal to the evidence presented by other parties and reserves all rights to call any 

such rebuttal witnesses as may be necessary.   
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Respectfully submitted, 
 
REED SMITH LLP 
 

 By:  /s/  Douglas E. Cameron     
Douglas E. Cameron  
Pa. I.D. 41644 
dcameron@reedsmith.com 
Daniel I. Booker 
Pa. I.D. No. 10319 
dbooker@reedsmith.com 
Kim M. Watterson 
Pa. I.D. No. 63552 
kwatterson@reedsmith.com 
Jeffrey M. Weimer 
Pa. I.D. No. 208409 
jweimer@reedsmith.com  
REED SMITH LLP 
225 Fifth Avenue 
Pittsburgh, PA  15222-2716 
Telephone: +1 412 288 3131 
Facsimile: +1 412 288 3063 
 
Counsel for UPE, a/k/a Highmark 
Health and Highmark Inc. 
 
 



 
 

   

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 
 

I certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Public Access 

Policy of the Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania: Case Records of the Appellate 

and Trial Courts that require filing confidential information and documents 

differently than non-confidential information and documents. 

 

Submitted by: 
UPE, a/k/a Highmark 
Health and Highmark Inc. 

Signature: /s/ Douglas E. Cameron  
Name: Douglas E. Cameron 
Attorney No.: 41644 

 
 
 



 

   

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned counsel hereby certifies that on this 6th day of June, 2019, 

a true and correct copy of the foregoing document was served upon the following 

counsel by electronic PACFile:     

Joshua D. Shapiro 
James A. Donahue, III 

jdonahue@attorneygeneral.gov 
Mark A. Pacella 

mpacella@attorneygeneral.gov 
Tracy W. Wertz 

twertz@attorneygeneral.gov 
Neil Mara 

nmara@attorneygeneral.gov 
Jonathan Scott Goldman 

jgoldman@attorneygeneral.gov 
Keli M. Neary 

kneary@attorneygeneral.gov 
Heather Jeanne Vance-Rittman 

hvance_rittman@attorneygeneral.gov 
Michael T. Foerster 

mfoerster@attorneygeneral.gov 
Joseph Stephen Betsko 

jbetsko@attorneygeneral.gov 
J. Bart DeLone 

Jennifer A. Thomson 
jthomson@attorneygeneral.gov 

 
Pennsylvania Office of The Attorney General 

14th Floor & 15th Floor, Strawberry Square 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Counsel for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Office of Attorney General 
 

Amy G. Daubert 
adaubert@pa.gov 

Pennsylvania Insurance Department 
1341 Strawberry Square, 13th Floor 



 

  

Harrisburg, PA 17120 
Counsel for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

 
Kenneth L. Joel 

kennjoel@pa.gov 
Mary A. Giunta 

mgiunta@pa.gov 
Victoria S. Madden 
vmadden@pa.gov 

Pennsylvania Department of Health 
PA Governor’s Office, Office of General Counsel 

333 Market Street, Floor 17 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Counsel for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
 

Yvette Kostelac 
ykostelac@pa.gov 

Chief Counsel 
PA Department of Health 

 
Amy J. Coles 

acoles@blankrome.com   
Kevin M. Eddy 

keddy@blankrome.com 
BLANK ROME LLP 

501 Grant Street, Suite 850  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  

Counsel for Governor’s Office, Pennsylvania Insurance Department, and 
Pennsylvania Department of Health 

 
Amy J. Coles 

acoles@blankrome.com   
Kevin M. Eddy 

keddy@blankrome.com 
BLANK ROME LLP 

501 Grant Street, Suite 850  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  

Counsel for Pennsylvania Department of Aging 
 
 



 

  

W. Thomas McGough, Jr. 
mcgought@upmc.edu 

UPMC 
U.S. Steel Tower, Suite 6241 

600 Grant Street 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
Counsel for UPMC 

 
Stephen A. Cozen 

scozen@cozen.com 
Stephen A. Miller 

samiller@cozen.com 
Thomas Michael O’Rourke 

tmorourke@cozen.com 
Jared D. Bayer  

jbayer@cozen.com 
Andrew D. Linz  

alinz@cozen.com 
Cozen O’Connor 

1650 Market Street, Suite 2800 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Counsel for UPMC 
 

Paul M. Pohl 
ppohl@jonesday.com 
Leon F. DeJulius, Jr. 

lfdejulius@jonesday.com 
Rebekah B. Kcehowski 

rbkcehowski@jonesday.com 
Anderson T. Bailey 

atbailey@jonesday.com 
Kimberly A. Brown 

kabrown@jonesday.com 
Jones Day 

500 Grant Street, Suite 4500 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
Counsel for UPMC 



 

  

 Matthew H. Hirsch Clash-Drexler 
mcdrexler@bredhoff.com 

Abigail Carter, Esquire 
acarter@bredhoff.com 

Bredhoff & Kaiser, P.L.L.C. 
805 15th Street, NW, Suite 1000 

Washington, DC 20005 

Counsel for Pennsylvania Health Access Network, Intervenor 
 

Matthew H. Haverstick  
mhaverstick@kleinbard.com 

Mark E. Seiberling  
mseiberling@kleinbard.com 

Joshua J. Voss  
jvoss@kleinbard.com 

Kleinbard LLC 
Three Logan Square 

1717 Arch Street, 5th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103 

 
Attorneys for Senate President Pro Tempore Joseph B. Scarnati, III 

 
 
      /s/ Douglas E. Cameron   
      Douglas E. Cameron 
 

 


